Public Document Pack

CYNGOR SIR
. YNYS MON

% ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr— Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI

Ynys Mén - Anglesey

LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD

NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL GODDEFEBAU (O'R PWYLLGOR DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE

SAFONAU

STANDARDS COMMITTEE)

DYDD IAU,
24 MEDI, 2015 am 5.00 o’r gloch y.p.

THURSDAY,
24 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 5.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyligor

Mairwen Hughes . .
(01248) 752516 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Mr. Islwyn Jones
Mrs. Dilys Shaw
Mr. Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of
business.

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION (Pages 1-42)

To consider applications for dispensation.

Copy of the applications and relevant papers attached.



Agenda ltem 2

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE (DISPENSATION
PANEL)

DATE: 24™ SEPTEMBER 2015, 5PM

TITLE OF REPORT: TO CONSIDER A COLLECTIVE APPLICATION

FOR DISPENSATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO CONSIDER A COLLECTIVE APPLICATION
FOR DISPENSATION BY MEMBERS OF THE ISLE
OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL IN RELATION
TO A REPORT ENTITLED ‘PROVISION OF FREE
BREAKFAST CLUBS IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS’ TO
BE CONSIDERED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL ON
THE 29" SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT BY: HEAD OF FUNCTION (COUNCIL BUSINESS) /
MONITORING OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: LYNN BALL, HEAD OF FUNCTION (COUNCIL
BUSINESS) / MONITORING OFFICER (ext 2586)

DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED:

1. Collective Application

2. Code of Conduct for Members of Isle of Anglesey County Council (highlighted)

3. Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001
(highlighted)

4. Report to Council entitled ‘Provision of free breakfast clubs in primary schools’

LEGAL ISSUES

Pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct, those with prejudicial interests are precluded
from participating in Council business.

Categories of personal interests are listed in paragraph 10 of the Code at Enclosure 2. If
a personal interest exists, the Member must disclose the interest at any meeting where
business relevant to the interest is transacted, but the Member may still participate in
discussion and voting, as appropriate.

However, if the personal interest is also “prejudicial”’, then the Member may not participate
in discussion or voting and must also physically withdraw from the meeting room. The
definition of a prejudicial interest is in paragraph 12 of the Code at Enclosure 2.

The bar on participation of Members with a prejudicial interest, and where there are no
saving provisions in the Code, is absolute, unless the Member so affected has first

C-011897-LB/277640 (277756) Page 1

Page 1




obtained a dispensation from the Standards Committee. In essence a dispensation
overreaches a prejudicial interest.

Dispensations may only be granted in specified circumstances, which are listed in Section
2 of Enclosure 3. Those which may apply in this specific context are highlighted.

THE APPLICATION

The Panel is referred to the Application form at Enclosure 1. The Application relates to
the item of business referred to at Enclosure 4, which is a report to be considered by the
full Council on the 29" September 2015. In summary, the Council will be deciding whether
to introduce financial charges for the cost of care in providing breakfast clubs in primary
schools. For those affected the Report to Council recommends a possible maximum
annual fee of £384. This is based on full use of the service for three or more children, at
the suggested cap in the Report of two pounds per day.

GROUNDS FOR DISPENSATION

The grounds on which this application is made are:-
-Paragraph 2(c);

-Paragraph 2(d);

-Paragraph 2(e);

-Paragraph 2(f)

of Enclosure 3.

If the Panel decides to grant the dispensation, then consideration should be given to
imposing constraints and/or extending the dispensation to future circumstances where the
same impediment is likely to arise and should be removed.

RECOMMENDATIONS:-

1. That a generic dispensation be granted under paragraphs 2(c), 2(d), 2(e) and 2(f) of the
Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001.

2. The terms of the dispensation should permit any Member placing reliance thereon to
speak and vote on the issue.

3. The dispensation should include the meeting of the 29" September 2015 but should be
extended to any further consideration of this issue for the remainder of the term of this
Council.

C-011897-LB/277640 (277756) Page 2

Page 2



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE
1

Page 3



TO CONSIDER A COLLECTIVE APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE

APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR DISPENSATION PURSUANT TO
S1 2001 No. 2279 (W. 169)

1. Name of Applicant : All Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council to whom the
circumstances in this application apply.

2. Address of Applicants : Isle of Anglesey County Council, Council Offices, Llangefni

3. Relevant Authority : Isle of Anglesey County Council

4, Committee/Committees :  Full Council on the 29" September 2015 and thereafter.

5. Interest Registered pursuant to Section 81 (1) & (2) of the Local Government Act 2000
(if applicable):
n/a

6. Details of interest in respect of which Dispensation sought :

On the 29" September 2015 the Council will consider whether or not to introduce charging for
the cost of care provided in delivering primary school breakfast clubs.

The recommendation in the relevant report suggests a daily fee for each child using the
service, capped at a maximum of £2 per day for a family of 3 or more children using the
service. Based on 192 school days in a year, the maximum fee would be £384.

Consideration of this issue creates an interest pursuant to Part 3.10(2)(c)(i) of the Code and is
also likely to meet the definition of a prejudicial interest under paragraph 12(1) of the Code.

The relevant provisions are as follows:-

10(2)(c)(i) “You must regard yourself as having a personal interest in any business of
your authority if a decision upon it might reasonably be regarded as affecting your
wellbeing or financial position, or that of a person with whom you live, or any person
with whom you have a close personal association” and

12(1) “....where you have a personal interest in any business of your authority you also
have a prejudicial interest in that business if the interest is one which a member of the

public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant it
is likely to prejudice your judgment of the public interest”.

Additionally, the Code of Conduct provides inbuilt dispensations for those with prejudicial
interests in some specified circumstances.

Paragraph 12(2)(b)(ii)

“...you will not be regarded as having a prejudicial interest in any business where that
business relates to the functions of your authority in respect of school meals, transport
and travelling expenses, when you are a guardian, parent, grandparent or have parental
responsibility (as defined in Section 3 of the Children Act 1989) of a child in fulltime
education, unless it relates particularly to the school which that child attends.”

C-011897-LB/277647
Page 4



As the potential for charging relates to the provision of care, rather than “school meals”, the
dispensation built into the Code is not directly applicable to these circumstances, nor does the
category extend to all relationships which might reasonably constitute “close personal
associations” under the Code.

Nevertheless paragraph 12(2)(b)(ii) clearly indicates a statutory intention (which predates the
provision of free breakfast clubs) to permit those with this / very similar interests to fully
participate in debate and voting on decisions in this category.

7. Statutory Grounds relied upon in support of the Application :

Section 2(c), (d), (e) and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales)
Regulations 2001

8. Date application submitted :

To be considered by a Panel of the Standards Committee on the 24" September 2015

9. Date by which Decision required :
29/09/2015

A. Decision of Standards Committee :

B. Date Decision made :

C. Parties to be notified :

C-011897-LB/277647
Page 5



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE
2

Page 6



Isle of Anglesey County Council Constitution Version 2.20
27 July 2015

5.8 Political Management Protocols

5.9 Protocol on Gifts and Hospitality

5.1 Members’ Code of Conduct

This is the Model Code of Conduct adopted by the County Council on 09.05.2008 in
accordance with the draft supplied by the Welsh Assembly Government, incorporating
the compulsory training requirement described in Part 2 — General Provisions
paragraph 4(e).

Part 1 - Interpretation
1. (1) In this code

“co-opted member” (“aelod cyfetholedig”), in relation to a relevant authority, means a
person who is not a member of the authority but who —

(a) is a member of any committee or Subcommittee of the authority, or

(b) is a member of, and represents the authority on, any joint committee or joint
Subcommittee of the authority,

and who is entitled to vote on any question which falls to be decided at any meeting
of that committee or Subcommittee;

“‘meeting” (“cyfarfod”) means any meeting —
(a) of the relevant authority,
(b) of any executive or board of the relevant authority,

(c) of any committee, Subcommittee, joint committee or joint Subcommittee of the
relevant authority or of any such committee, Subcommittee, joint committee or joint
Subcommittee of any executive or board of the authority, or

(d) where members or officers of the relevant authority are present other than a
meeting of a political group constituted in accordance with regu
[...]
reakfast Clubs in Primary Schools
Portfolio Holder(s): Coun. Kenneth Hughes

Head of Service: Delyth Molyneux

Report Author: Gareth Jones

Tel: 01248 752947

E-mail: dgjed@anglesey.gov.uk

Local Members: Relevant to all members

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

The Task and Finish Group set up by the Council recommends -

1. Schools to run a fee paying pre-school care club between 8.00 and 8.25. Schools to then
run a free breakfast club between 8.25 and 8.50. These clubs to be distinct from each other
and attendance at the pre school club is not a requirement for attendance at the breakfast
club.

2. This recommendation to be consulted upon with the stakeholders in a similar way to the
previous consultation e.g. use of surveymonkey and correspondence with Governing Bodies.
This to be done as the recommendation outlined above was not an option outlined as part of
the original consultation.

3. The new arrangements, if approved, to be implemented in September 2016. If the on-line
payment system is available by April 2016, the new arrangements to be implemented from
the beginning of the summer term, April 2016.

4. The Task and Finish Group to continue as a monitoring and standards group for the new
arrangements.

Details for the proposed arrangements are
e Current staff employed under the Free Breakfast Scheme to continue as they are
employed for one hour under existing arrangements; 7.50 to 8.50.

CC-14562-LB/186954 Page 1 of 2

Page 27




e The fee to be set at 75p per day per child for the pre school care club. If a family has
three or more children attending the pre school care club then the fee to be set at £2
per day for the family.

e The Authority will put in place a system for the collection of fees electronically. Any
cash collected will need to be banked within the school’s usual banking
arrangements.

e There will be no change in Caterlink’s role as the provider of the breakfasts.

e The Authority will have to consider the effect on the need for registr

Minutes of the meeting

DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015

PRESENT: Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Islwyn Jones
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Committee Officer.

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest received.

2 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION

Submitted — a collective application for dispensation by Members of the Isle of Anglesey County
Council in relation to a report entitled ‘Provision of Free Breakfast Clubs in Primary Schools’ to be
considered by the County Council on 29t September, 2015.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer outlined the categories of personal and
prejudicial interests which are listed in paragraph 10 and 12 of the Code of Conduct, and the test for
prejudicial interests in paragraph 12. She explained that dispensations may only be granted in
specified circumstances which were listed in Document 3 of the documents attached to the Report to
the Panel.

The Panel RESOLVED as follows :-

¢ All Members using, or who have a close personal associate (family or friend) using this service
(or equivalent / similar / connected / related schools service) are provided with a dispensation
enabling such Members to speak and vote, provided the issue relates to all/several schools;

e The dispensation will extend to any future consideration of this issue (or equivalent / similar /
connected / related schools service) for the remainder of the term of this Council and no further
dispensation will be required;

e  Members will still have a personal interest under the Code; which they are required to declare
at the beginning of the meeting or the outset of the relevant item. Member declaration forms
need to confirm that they are relying on a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee on
the 24th September 2015.

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR



